Variation of Parking Charges and Fee Structure for Off-Street and On-Street Parking Places

Draft Traffic Orders

Notice of Intentions

Consultation Period
21 March 2024
to
10 April 2024

Statement of reasons:

The change in increments of payments is being proposed to bring consistency across the borough and the increase in charges reflects this along with the annual increase. New parking permissions are proposed to offer better services for residents and visitors to Harrow.

London Borough of Harrow

The Harrow (Parking Places) (Amendment No. *) Traffic Order 202*

The Harrow (Off Street Parking Places) (Amendment No. *) Traffic Order 202*

The Harrow (Housing Land Off Street Parking Places) (Amendment No. *) Traffic Order 202*

- 1. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council of the London Borough of Harrow proposes to make the above-mentioned Orders under Sections 6, 35, 45, 46, 49, 124 and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 as amended by section 8 of and Part 1 of Schedule 5 to the Local Government Act 1985 and all other enabling powers.
- 2. The general effect of the Parking Places Order would be:
 - (a) to amend the charging structure for on-street and off-street parking places within the London Borough of Harrow so that where the payment period is charged in 20 minute increments the fee would be charged in 60 minute increments;
 - (b) to increase the charge from £0.20 per 20 minutes to £1.00 for 60 minutes or part thereof in certain lengths of the streets listed in Schedule 1 to this Notice;
 - (c) to increase the charge from £0.20 per 20 minutes to £1.40 for 60 minutes or part thereof in certain lengths of the streets listed in Schedule 2 to this Notice;
 - (d) to increase the charge from £0.40 per 20 minutes to £1.40 for 60 minutes or part thereof in certain lengths of the streets listed in Schedule 3 to this Notice;
 - (e) to increase the charge from £0.60 per 20 minutes to £2.00 for 60 minutes or part thereof in certain lengths of the streets listed in Schedule 4 to this Notice;
 - (f) to increase the charge from £0.90 per 20 minutes to £1.40 for 60 minutes or part thereof in certain lengths of the streets listed in Schedule 5 to this Notice;
 - (g) to increase the charge from £0.90 per 20 minutes to £3.00 for 60 minutes or part thereof in certain lengths of the streets listed in Schedule 6 to this Notice:
 - (h) to increase the charge for long stay parking in certain lengths of the streets listed in Schedule 7 to this Notice from £10 to £11 per stay;
 - (i) to amend the maximum stay periods for certain parking places as set out in Schedule 8 to this Notice;
 - (i) to increase the charge for long stay parking in certain parking places as set out in Schedule 9 to this Notice;
 - (k) to introduce long stay parking in certain lengths of the streets as set out in Schedule 10 to this Notice;
 - (l) to introduce short stay parking in Sandridge Close, between the hours of 8am and 6.30pm, Monday to Saturday for a maximum of 4 hours at £1.40 per hour or part thereof;
 - (m) to introduce short stay parking in Marlborough Hill, for a maximum of 4 hours at £1.40 per hour or part thereof;
 - (n) to introduce a charge of £15.00 for the change of registration of a vehicle on a residents permit where the emissions category does not change.
- 3. The general effect of the Off-Street Parking Places Order would be to:
 - (a) amend the times and charges for Off-Street parking places as set out in Schedule 11 to this Notice;
 - (b) introduce in Cambridge Road Car Park charges for short stay and long stay parking between 8am and 6.30pm Saturday. The charge for short stay parking would be £1.20 per 60 minutes of part thereof and the charge for long stay parking would be £3.00 for over 3 hours;
 - (c) introduce long stay parking in Davy House Car Park and Greenhill Way Car Park and the charge would be £15.00 per 24 hours or part thereof:
 - (d) amend short stay parking in Davy House Car Park and Greenhill Way Car Park to be chargeable at all times;
 - (e) introduce long stay parking in Grimsdyke Road Car Park and the charge would be £5.00 over 5 hours;
 - (f) introduce short stay parking in Palmerston Road Car Park between 10am and 6pm on Sundays. The charge would be £1.50 per 60 minutes or part thereof;
 - (g) introduce short stay parking in Palmerston Road Car Park between 6.30pm and midnight Monday to Saturday and 6pm and midnight Sunday. The charge would be £2.00 per visit;
 - (h) introduce long stay parking in Peel House Car Park between 7.30am and 8pm Monday to Saturday and 10am to 6pm on Sunday. The charges would be £6.50 per visit over 6 hours on Monday to Saturday and £4.00 per visit over 2 hours on Sunday:
 - (i) introduce long stay parking in Belmont Circle Car Park, Kenton Lane and Kingshill Drive, Belmont Circle between 8am and 6.30pm Monday to Saturday. The charge would be £4.00 per visit over 5 hours;
 - (j) introduce "Event Parking" at Harrow Leisure Centre Car Park as set out in Schedule 12 to this Notice;
 - (k) introduce the "Operational Parking Tariff" at Whitchurch Playing Fields Car Park.
- 4. A copy of the proposed Orders and of the Council's statement of reasons for proposing to make the Orders can be inspected until the expiration of a period of 21 days from the date on which this notice is published at Greenhill Library, Perceval Square, College Road, Harrow, HA1 1GX between 10.00 a.m. and 6.00 p.m. Monday to Saturday and 11.00 a.m. and 3.00 p.m. Sunday, excluding Bank Holidays.
- 5. Further information may be obtained by contacting the Transportation Service at transportation@harrow.gov.uk.
- 6. Persons desiring to object to the proposed Orders should send a statement in writing of their objection and the grounds thereof, to the Head of Traffic, Highways and Asset Management at transportation@harrow.gov.uk quoting reference 24-08, before the aforementioned date.

Dated 21 March 2024

Mehmet Mazhar Interim Head of Traffic, Highways and Asset Management Place Directorate, PO Box 1362, Harrow, HA3 3RA

Schedule 1

Zone D, Harrow Town Centre - Headstone Road. Zone H, Stanmore Station — Court Drive; London Road. Zone N, Sudbury Hill - Cavendish Avenue; Fernbank Avenue; Greenford Road; Rosebank Avenue. Zone U, Pinner Road and County Roads - Bedford Road; Devonshire Road; Neptune Road; Oxford Road; Pinner Road; Pinner View; Rutland Road. Zone X, Edgware South - Bacon Lane; Burnt Oak Broadway; Columbia Avenue; Northolme Gardens; Oakleigh Avenue; The Chase, Edgware; The Highlands; Vancouver Road. Zone CS, Cannons Park Station - Station Parade, Whitchurch Lane. Zone DA, Donnefield Avenue - Donnefield Avenue. Hatch End - Uxbridge Road, Hatch End. Queensbury - Mollison Way. Zone SM, Stanmore Marsh - Honeypot Lane. Belmont Circle - Belmont Circle, Belmont; Kenton Lane, Belmont. Zone WH, Whitmore Road - Whitmore Road. Zone Z, Headstone Lane - Headstone Lane; Long Elmes. Zone W1, West Harrow - Blenheim Road; The Gardens.

Schedule 2

Zone A, Pinner - Cannon Lane. Zone HH, Harrow on the Hill - High Street, Harrow on the Hill; London Road, Harrow on the Hill.

Schedule 3

Zone A, Pinner - Bridge Street; High Street; Love Lane; Marsh Road; Station Approach. Zone B, Stanmore - Church Road; Coverdale Close; Merrion Avenue; Rectory Lane; Stanmore Hill; The Broadway. Zone CA, Wealdstone East - Headstone Drive; Montrose Road; Spencer Road; Stuart Road. Zone F, Harrow Town Centre - Crystal Way. Zone J, Leisure Centre - Graham Road; Grant Road; Locket Road; Masons Avenue; Thomson Road. Zone K, Harrow - Bethecar Road; Blawith Road; High Mead; Nibthwaite Road; Station Road. Zone L, Rayners Lane - Alexandra Avenue; Imperial Drive; Rayners Lane; Village Way East; Warden Avenue. Zone M, South Harrow - Brooke Avenue; Eastcote Road; Northolt Road; Parkfield Road; Scarsdale Road; South Hill Avenue; Wargrave Road; Whitby Road. Zone P, Harrow Town Centre - Rosslyn Crescent. Zone S, Flambard Road Area - Elmwood Avenue. Kenton - Kenton Road; Mayfield Avenue; Willowcourt Avenue. North Harrow - Argyle Road; Pinner Road, North Harrow; Station Road, North Harrow. Milton Road - Milton Road. Headstone Drive West - Headstone Drive. Zone C1, Wealdstone - Gordon Road; Ladysmith Road; Whitefriars Avenue; Wolseley Road. Zone M1, South Harrow - Sherwood Road; Stanley Road.

Schedule 4

Zone TA, Edgeware - Handel Way; Mead Road; Whitchurch Lane. **Zone TB, Edgware** - Canons Drive; High Street, Edgware; Montgomery Road; Rye Way.

Schedule 5

Zone K, Harrow - Dominion Parade.

Schedule 6

Zone D, Harrow Town Centre - Central Parade, Station Road; College Road; Greenhill Way; Junction Road; Lyon Road; St. John's Road. Zone E, Harrow Town Centre - Lansdowne Road; Lowlands Road; Whitehall Road. Zone F, Harrow Town Centre - Bonnersfield Lane; Eastern Parade, Station Road; Sheepcote Road. Zone R, Woodlands Road - Woodlands Road. Zone E1, Roxborough Park - Grove Hill; Peterborough Road.

Schedule 7

Alexandra Avenue; Argyle Road; Eastcote Road; Gordon Road; Graham Road; Grant Road; Headstone Drive, Wealdstone Square; Imperial Drive; Ladysmith Road; Locket Road; Masons Avenue; Northolt Road; Parkfield Road; Pinner Road; Rayners Lane; Scarsdale Road; Spencer Road; Station Road; Thomson Road; Village Way East; Warden Avenue; Wargrave Road; Whitby Road; Whitefriars Avenue; Wolseley Road;

Schedule 8

Officació o		
Street	Current	Proposed
	Maximum Stay	Maximum Stay
Canons Park Parade, Whitchurch Lane; Merrion Avenue; Neptune Road; The Gardens, West	4 hours	2 hours
Harrow;		
Uxbridge Road, Hatch End.	1 hour	3 hours
Headstone Lane; Long Elmes.	2 hours	3 hours

Schedule 9

Street	Long Stay	Current long	Proposed long
	period	stay charge	stay charge
Gordon Road; Graham Road; Grant Road; Headstone Drive (Wealdstone	Over 3 hours	£10.00	£11.00
Square); Ladysmith Road; Locket Road; Masons Avenue; Montrose Road;			
Spencer Road; Stuart Road; Thomson Road; Whitefriars Avenue; Wolseley			
Road;			
Brooke Avenue; Marlborough Hill; Sandridge Close; South Hill Avenue	Over 4 hours	£5.50	£6.50
Alexandra Avenue; Argyle Road; Eastcote Road, Pinner; Imperial Drive;	Over 6 hours	£10.00	£11.00
Northolt Road; Parkfield Road; Pinner Road, North Harrow; Rayners Lane;			
Scarsdale Road; Station Road, North Harrow; Village Way East; Warden			
Avenue; Wargrave Road; Whitby Road;			

Schedule 10

Street	Long Stay period	Proposed long
		stay charge
Cavendish Avenue, Fernbank Avenue; Greenford Road; Rosebank Avenue	Over 3 hours (Saturday only)	£3.00
Headstone Drive (Goodwill Junction); Sherwood Road; Stanley Road	Over 3 hours	£11.00

Schedule 11

Car park		Current	Proposed
		Charge	charge
Brigade Close	Short stay	£0.50	£1.00
Cambridge Road	Short stay, Monday –Saturday	£1.10	£1.20
-	Long Stay (over 4 hrs) Monday – Friday	£5.50	£6.00
Chapel Lane	Short stay	£12.50	£6.50
	Long stay	£1.10	£1.20
Davy House	Short stay	£1.50	£1.60
Greenhill Way	Short stay	£1.50	£1.60
Grimsdyke Road	Short stay	£0.60	£1.00
Harrow Leisure Centre	Short stay	£1.00	£1.20
	Long stay Monday – Friday	£6.20	£6.50
	Long stay Saturday – Sunday	£5.00	£5.50
Kenton Lane	Short stay	£0.60	£1.00
Kingshill Drive	Short stay	£0.60	£1.00
Love Lane	Short stay	£1.10	£1.20
	Long stay	£12.50	£13.50
Palmerston Road	Short stay	£1.10	£1.20
Peel House	Short stay, Monday to Sunday 7.30am - 8pm	£1.10	£1.20
Queens House	Short stay	£1.50	£1.60
	Long Stay Monday – Friday	£5.50	£6.00
	Long Stay Saturday – Sunday	£2.60	£3.50
West House	Short stay	£1.10	£1.20
	Long stay	£12.50	£13.50
Whitchurch Playing Fields	Short stay	£0.60	£1.00

Schedule 12

Per ticket	Up to 8 hours	Minimum 30 tickets	£3.00
Per ticket	Over 8 hours	Minimum 30 tickets	£4.50
Per reserved parking place	All day	Minimum 26 parking places	£12.00